
  
 

 
 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA   IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
        SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 

WAKE COUNTY                No. 21 CVS 015426 
            No. 21 CVS 500085 

 

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF 
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC. et al.,  
 
REBECCA HARPER, et al., 
 
COMMON CAUSE, 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his 
official capacity as Chair of the House Standing 
Committee on Redistricting, et al. 
 
  Defendants. 

 
 

 
 
 

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
STATE DEFENDANTS’  

MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION  
OF THE ELECTION SCHEDULE 

 
NOW COMES Defendants the North Carolina State Board of Elections, its Members, and 

Executive Director (“State Defendants”), through undersigned counsel, to submit this Reply in 

response to Legislative Defendants’ Response to the Motion for Clarification of the Election 

Schedule.   

A. Request to Resume the Candidate Filing Period on February 24, 2022. 

State Defendants have no objection to the court setting dates for the resumption of a 

candidate filing period when it issues its final order on Tuesday, January 11, 2022. To the extent 

Legislative Defendants’ response to State Defendants’ motion appears to be based, at least in part, 

on the assumption that State Defendants require an order setting these dates prior to this Court’s 

final order, Legislative Defendant’s assumption is mistaken and is not a valid reason to oppose 

State Defendants’ motion. 
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State Defendants are aware of no reason related to the administration of orderly elections 

to set a candidate filing period in January for a primary election in May. Under Legislative 

Defendants’ proposal to open candidate filing a week after this Court’s decision, if a party in this 

case appeals this Court’s judgment (which years of litigation history involving North Carolina’s 

electoral districts suggest is a strong possibility here, and which the Supreme Court’s December 8 

Order contemplates in its notice that any appeal will follow an expedited schedule), then candidates 

and voters may once again face the possibility of a suspended filing period. A repeat of the 

suspensions of the candidate filing period would not promote the orderly administration of 

elections. 

Additionally, the State Board’s office is inadequate to ensure the health and safety of staff 

and candidates during candidate filing in the midst of the current rise in COVID-19 cases, and an 

alternative site would likely need to be identified and secured.  As a result, it may be impossible 

to resume candidate filing on January 18 on such short notice. 

B. Request to Set a Date Certain for a Second Municipal Election in the 
Absence of a Second Primary. 

State Defendants would welcome the legislature setting a second municipal election date 

in the absence of a second primary.  

However, Legislative Defendants are mistaken that this issue was not previously raised.  

The undersigned alerted all parties about this particular issue on December 10, 2021.  Neither 

Legislative Defendants nor any member or staff person from the legislature has consulted the 

State Defendants on this issue or has otherwise suggested that legislation was being considered 

to address it. As such, State Defendants felt compelled to move this Court for relief under the 

authority expressly granted to this Court by the Supreme Court’s December 8 Order.   
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Given Legislative Defendants representation that the legislature intends to address the 

timeline for second municipal elections in the coming weeks, State Defendants withdraw the 

portion of the motion requesting a date certain for these elections, and will renew the request for 

guidance at a later time if necessary.   

 Respectfully submitted this 7th day of January, 2022.      

NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
 
 
 /s/ Terence Steed    
Terence Steed 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
N.C. State Bar No. 52809 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov 
 
Mary Carla Babb 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
N.C. State Bar No. 25713 
mcbabb@ncdoj.gov 
 
Stephanie Brennan 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
N.C. State Bar No. 35955 
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov 
 
Amar Majmundar 
Senior Deputy Attorney General 
N.C. State Bar No. 24668 
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov 
 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
Phone: (919) 716-6900 
Fax:  (919) 716-6763 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 This is to certify that the undersigned has this day served the foregoing document in the 
above titled action upon all parties to this cause by via email and addressed as follows: 
 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 
Stephen D. Feldman 
434 Fayetteville St. 
Suite 1600 
Raleigh, NC  27601 
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
Adam K. Doerr 
101 North Tryon St. 
Suite 1900 
Charlotte, NC  28246 
adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
Erik R. Zimmerman 
1450 Raleigh Rd. 
Suite 100 
Chapel Hill, NC  27517 
ezimmerman@robinsonbradhsaw.com 
 
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP 
David J. Bradford 
353 North Clark Street 
Chicago, IL  60654 
dbradford@jenner.com 
 
Sam Hirsch 
Jessica Ring Amunson 
Kali Bracey 
Zachary C. Schauf 
Karthik P. Reddy 
Urga Mittal 
1099 New York Ave., NW 
Suite 900 
Washington, DC  20001 
shirsch@jenner.com 
zschauf@jenner.com 
 
Counsel for NCLCV-Plaintiffs 
 
 
 

NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
Phillip J. Strach 
Tom Farr 
Alyssa Riggins 
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com  
Glenlake One, Suite 200 
4140 Parklake Avenue 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
 
BAKER HOSTETLER 
Mark Braden 
Kate McNight 
Richard Raile 
MBraden@bakerlaw.com 
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com 
rraile@bakerlaw.com  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20036   
 
Counsel for Defendants Philip E. Berger, 
Timothy K. Moore, Ralph E. Hise, Jr., Warren 
Daniel, Paul Newton, and Destin Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP 
Burton Craige 
Narendra K. Ghosh 
Paul E. Smith 
100 Europa Dr., Suite 420 
Chapel Hill, NC  27517 
bcraige@pathlaw.com 
nghosh@pathlaw.com 
psmith@pathlaw.com 
 
ARNOLD and PORTER  
KAYE SHOLER LLP 
Elisabeth S. Theodore 
R. Stanton Jones 
Samuel F. Callahan 
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20001-3743 
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com 
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com 
sam.callahan@arnoldporter.com 
 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
Marc E. Elias 
Aria C. Branch 
Lalitha D. Madduri 
Jacob D. Shelly 
Graham W. White 
10 G Street, NE, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20002  
MElias@elias.law 
ABranch@elias.law 
LMadduri@elias.law 
JShelly@elias.law 
GWhite@elias.law 
 
Abha Khanna 
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA  98101 
AKhanna@elias.law 
 
Counsel for Harper-Plaintiffs 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN COALITION  
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE 
Allison J. Riggs  
Hilary H. Klein 
Mitchell Brown  
Katelin Kaiser 
Jeffrey Loperfido 
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101 
Durham, NC 27707 
919-323-3909 
allison@southerncoalition.org 
hilaryhklein@scsj.org 
Mitchellbrown@scsj.org 
Katelin@scsj.org 
jeffloperfido@scsj.org 
 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 
J. Tom Boer 
Olivia T. Molodanof 
3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500 
San Francisco, California 94111 
 415-374-2300 
tom.boer@hoganlovells.com 
olivia.molodanof@hoganlovells.com 
 
Counsel for Common Cause-Plaintiff  
  



 

 
 

 
This the 7th day of January, 2021.  

       
 
       /s/ Terence Steed   

Terence Steed 
Special Deputy Attorney General 

 
 


